14136726 B: 11436 P: 2025 Total Pages: 12
08/03/2023 01:04 PM By: csummers Fees: $40.00
Rashelle Hobbs, Recorder, Salt Lake County, Utah

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND Return To: COTTONWOOD TITLE INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 1996 EAST 6400 SOUTH SUITE 120SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84121
Riemer & Braunstein LLP

660 Newport Center Dr., Suite 1400
Newport Beach, CA 92660
Attention: Gloria Diaz

Loan No. 1018255

/ DQBQ. B ‘ﬁ’ ] Space above for Recorder’s Use

MEMORANDUM OF THIRD MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Parkside - Salt Lake County, Utah)

N T T S S S S

This Memorandum of Third Modification Agreement (* Agreement”) is executed as of
August 3, 2023 and made effective as of July 12, 2023 (the * Effective Date"), by and among
each lender from time to time party to the Loan Agreement described below (individually, a
“Lender~ and collectively, the *Lenders*), WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent for itself and the other Lenders (*Administrative
Agent"), and EOS AT MILLROCK PARK, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(“Millrock Borrowert), EOS AT FOUNTAINHEAD, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company (" Fountainhead Borrower') and EOS AT PARKSIDE, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company (* Parkside Borrower* ; together with Millrock Borrower and Fountainhead
Borrower, each individually, a “ Borrower and together, * Borrowers").

Factual Background

A.  Pursuant to the terms of that certain Loan Agreement, dated as of July 12, 2018,
by and among Borrowers, EOS AT COLONNADE, LLC (the “Released Borrower®),
Administrative Agent and Lenders, as modified by that certain Assumption and First
Modification Agreement dated December 10, 2018 and as modified by that certain Modification
Agreement dated May 16, 2023 (as the same may be further amended, modified, supplemented
or replaced from time to time, the “Loan Agreement~), Lenders made a loan to Borrowers and
Released Borrower in the original principal amount of up to One Hundred Sixty-Two Million
and No/100 Dollars ($162,000,000.00), subsequently amended to One Hundred Twenty Million
Dollars ($120,000,000) (as amended, the “Loan*), evidenced by a Secured Promissory Note
dated July 12, 2018, executed by Borrowers and Released Borrower in favor of Wells Fargo
Bank, National Association, in the amount of One Hundred Sixty-Two Million and No/100
Dollars ($162,000,000.00) (as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented or replaced
from time to time, the “Original Note*) and is further evidenced and secured by certain other
documents described in the Loan Agreement as Loan Documents. Pursuant to Section 2.10(b)
of the Loan Agreement, the Released Borrower has been released from all obligations under the
Loan Document except as set forth in Section 2.10(b) of the Loan Agreement.

B.  Concurrently herewith, Borrowers are executing an Amended and Restated
Promissory Note, dated as of even date herewith, in the original principal amount of One

\o- 0616+ - 051 1
lb-0b 1G4 077
b 00 (649



Hundred Twenty Million Dollars ($120,000,000), to the order of Wells Fargo Bank, National
Association (as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented or replaced from time to
time, the “Amended Note”). The Amended Note amends and restates the Original Note in its
entirety. Any reference to the Note in the Security Instruments shall mean the Amended Note.

C.  The Original Note is secured by, among other things, (i) a Leasehold and Fee
Deed of Trust With Absolute Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture
Filing, dated as of July 12, 2018, executed by Parkside Borrower, as Trustor, to Commonwealth
Land Title Insurance Company, as trustee, and Administrative Agent, for the benefit of Lenders,
as Beneficiary, encumbering, among other things, the real property more particularly described
in Exhibit A attached hereto, and recorded on July 12, 2018, in the Official Records of Salt
Lake County, Utah as Document No. 12809215, Book 10692, Page 8885-8915 (as the same
may be amended, modified, supplemented or replaced from time to time, the “Parkside
Security Instrument”), (ii) a Deed of Trust With Absolute Assignment of Leases and Rents,
Security Agreement and Fixture Filing, dated as of July 12, 2018, executed by Fountainhead
Borrower, as Grantor, to Daniel Borland, an individual, as trustee, and Administrative Agent,
for the benefit of Lenders, as Beneficiary, and recorded on July 13, 2018, in the Bexar County
Clerk’s Office, Texas as Document No. 20180136151 (as the same may be amended, modified,
supplemented or replaced from time to time, the “Fountainhead Security Instrument”) and
(iii) a Deed of Trust With Absolute Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and
Fixture Filing, dated as of July 12, 2018, executed by Millrock Borrower, as Trustor, to
Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company, as trustee, and Administrative Agent, for the
benefit of Lenders, as Beneficiary, and recorded on July 12, 2018, in the Official Records of
Salt Lake County, Utah as Document No. 12809207, Book 10692, Page 8804-8829 (as the same
may be amended, modified, supplemented or replaced from time to time, the “Millrock Security
Instrument”; together with the Parkside Security Instrument and Fountainhead Security
Instrument, each individually, “Security Instrument” and collectively, “Security
Instruments”), encumbering real property described more particularly therein. The real property
which is the subject of the Security Instruments is collectively referred to hereinafter as the
“Property” .

D. As used herein, the term “Loan Documents” means the Loan Agreement, the
Original Note, as amended and restated by the Amended Note, the Security Instruments, and any
other documents executed in connection with the Loan, including those which evidence,
guaranty, secure or modify the Loan, as any or all of them may have been amended to date.

E. Borrowers, Administrative Agent and Lenders have agreed to modify the Loan as
provided in a long form Second Modification Agreement (the “Modification Agreement*) dated
as of the date hereof. This Agreement and the Modification Agreement are Loan Documents.

Agreement

Therefore, Borrowers, Administrative Agent and Lenders agree as follows:

14136726 B: 11436 P: 2026 Page 2 of 12




1. The Modification Agreement is incorporated in this Agreement by this reference,
the same as though set forth here in full.

2. The Loan is amended on the terms and subject to the conditions of the
Modification Agreement. Among other things, the maturity date has been extended, and the
interest rate and certain Loan covenants have been modified, all on the terms and conditions set
forth in the Modification Agreement.

3. The Security Instruments are hereby modified to secure payment and performance
of the Loan as amended to date, in addition to all other Secured Obligations (as defined therein).
The foregoing notwithstanding, certain obligations continue to be excluded from the Secured
Obligations secured by the Security Instruments as specified therein.

4. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts shall
constitute but one and the same document. If any court of competent jurisdiction determines any
provision of this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents to be invalid, illegal or
unenforceable, that portion shall be deemed severed from the rest, which shall remain in full
force and effect as though the invalid, illegal or unenforceable portion had never been a part of
the Loan Documents. This Agreement shall be governed by California law.

5. The limitations on personal liability of the shareholders, partners and members of
Borrowers contained in Section 13.27 of the Loan Agreement shall apply to this Agreement.

14136726 B: 11436 P: 2027 Page 3 of 12




above.

“BORROWERS”

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly
executed and delivered by their proper and duly authorized officers as of the day and year first

EOS AT MILLROCK PARK, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By:

EOS PROPERTIES, LLC,
Delaware limited liability company
its sole member and manager

By-

EOS INVESTMENT FUND, L.P.,
a Delaware limited partnership,
its sole member

By-

POLIS REALTY ADVISORS, LTD.,

a British Virgin

its genela%n
By:

company,

Charles ). 'Schreiber, Jr.
Chief Eikecutive Officer

S-3

[Signature Page to Memorandum (Parkside]

14136726 B: 11436 P: 2028

Page 4 of 12




EOS AT PARKSIDE, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: EOS ACQUISITION I, LLC,

Delaware limited liability company,

its sole member and manager

By- EOS PROPERTIES, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,

its sole member

By: EOS INVESTMENT FUND, L.P.,
a Delaware limited partnership,

its sole member

By- POLIS REALTY ADVISORS, LTD.,

a British Virgin I
its general g

By:

s company,

i

Charlgs J. Schreiber, Jr.
Chief Executive Officer

EOS AT FOUNTAINHEAD, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By:

EOS ACQUISITION I, LLC,
Delaware limited liability company,
its sole member and manager

By- EOS PROPERTIES, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company,

its sole member

By: EOS INVESTMENT FUND, L.P.,
a Delaware limited partnership,

its sole member

By- POLIS REALTY ADVISORS, LTD.,

Chailéé‘ J. Schreiber, Jr.
Chiéf Executive Officer

S-3

[Signature Page to Memorandum (Parkside]

14136726 B: 11436 P: 2029

Page 5 of 12




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California
County of Orange )

on July 26, 2023 before me, K- Godin, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. f Notary p’f;b‘.';?‘."é‘amomia

Orange County

Commission # 2394909

. “LE5E> My Comm, Expires Feb 24, 2026
Signature W‘/ (Seal)
)

g

14136726 B: 11436 P: 2030 Page 6 of 12




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California
County of Orange )

on July 26, 2023 before me, K- Godin, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

K. GODIN
Notary Public - Caiifornia
Orange County
Commission # 2394909

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature %IL/\

H

L

14136726 B: 11436 P: 2031 Page 7 of 12




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California
County of Orange )

On July 26, 2023 before me, K. Godin, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

Notary Public - Catifornia
Orange County

y Commission # 2394909

My Comm, Expires Feb 24, 2026

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature % (Seal)

£

S

14136726 B: 11436 P: 2032 Page 8 of 12



ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
AND SOLE LENDER:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
a national banking association,

as Administragive Agent and Lende
By: %

Name: CoXé P. Z¢hnder

Title: Director

S-3

[Signature Page to Memorandum (Parkside]

14136726 B: 11436 P: 2033

Page 9 of 12




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California

County of O/angc
On :[LL, 25- Ze23 before me, ﬁ;n /3 4 //dn« , Notary Public,

(here insert name of the officer)

personally appeared c‘/ c A Zc 4 ol er who proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence to be the person(gy whose namekS) is/ap€ subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/! s}é/t})ci executed the same in his/hp%}?éir authorized capacityes),
and that by his/her/their signature¢g) on the instrument the person(sy, or the entity upon behalf of

which the person;,sﬂ' acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

paragraph is true and correct.

FRANK GILLIAM
2 Notary Public - California ;
. i i 0
WITNESS my hand and official seal. 3 E, Tl A e A

My Comm, Expires Dec 23, 2026

Signature /%Qf %/— (Seal)

14136726 B: 11436 P: 2034 Page 10 of 12




EXHIBIT A

Legal Description - Parkside

PARCEL I:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 5, Block 56, Plat "A", Salt Lake City Survey and
running thence East 231.00 feet; thence South 231.00 feet; thence West 66.00 feet; thence
South 99.00 feet; thence West 66.00 feet; thence North 50.33 feet; thence West 99.00 feet;
thence North 279.67 feet to the point of beginning.

TOGETHER WITH one-half vacated alley abutting on the East.

LESS AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Lot 5, Block 56, Plat "A", Salt Lake City Survey and
running thence South 89°58'56" West 66.00 feet; thence North 00°03'14" East 50.33 feet;

thence North 89°58'56" East 66.00 feet; thence South 00°03'14" West 50.33 feet to the point of
beginning.

PARCEL 2:

Beginning at a point East 51.00 feet and South 154.00 feet from the Northwest corner of Lot 7,
Block 56, Plat "A", Salt Lake City Survey and running thence South 64.83 feet; thence West
51.00 feet; thence South 61.67 feet; thence West 81.00 feet; thence North 126.50 feet; thence
East 132.00 feet to the point of beginning.

TOGETHER WITH one-half vacated alley abutting on the West.

PARCEL 3:

A Leasehold in and to the following described property:

Parcel A:

Beginning at a point 60.33 feet North of the Southwest corner of Lot 5, Block 56, Plat "A",
Salt Lake City Survey, and running thence West 13 feet; thence North 12 feet; thence East 13
feet; thence South 12 feet to the point of beginning.

Parcel B:

Beginning at a point 186.50 feet North 00°02'30" East of the Southwest corner of Lot 5, Block
56, Plat "A", Salt Lake City Survey, and running thence West 2.08 feet; thence North
00°02'30" East 139.125 feet; thence West .875 feet; thence North 00°02'30" East 5.813 feet;

thence running North 89°58'19" East 39.583 feet along the South side of 200 South Street;
thence North 2.125 feet; thence North 89°58'19" East 29.5 feet; thence South .708 feet; thence

14136726 B: 11436 P: 2035 Page 11 of 12




North 89°58'19" East 165.42 feet to the West side of Floral Street; thence South 2.875 feet;
thence South 89°58'19" West 231.00 feet; thence South 00°02'30" West 143.875 feet to the
point of beginning.

PARCEL 4:

Beginning at a point located 50.33 feet North 00°03'14" East from the Southwest corner of Lot
6, Block 56, Plat "A", Salt Lake City Survey and running thence North 00°03'14" East 48.67
feet; thence North 89°58'56" East 68.00 feet; thence South 00°03'14" West 48.67 feet; thence
South 89°58'56" West 68.00 feet to the point of beginning.

TOGETHER WITH one-half the vacated alley abutting said property on the East.

Parcel IDs:

Parcel 1: 16-06-154-051

Parcel 2: 16-06-154-034
Parcel 4: 16-06-154-052

3667021.3

14136726 B: 11436 P: 2036 Page 12 of 12




